Loans receivable - Fair Value through Profit or Loss 14 3,442   3,442

Total 15,553   15,770

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 16 1,890   1,890

Borrowings 22 11,800   11,800

Derivative financial liabilities 18 414 414

Related Party Payable 25 10 10

Total 14,114   14,114

Borrowings relate to facilities that are repaid within a short timeframe.

Refer to Note 14 for fair value measurement information regarding Loans receivable.

Face value versus carrying amounts
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position, are as follows.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables has been determined
to be a reasonable approximation of the fair value of the financial instrument given the short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

20

The sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in one significant unobservable input, holding other inputs constant,

of level 3 financial instruments is provided below:

Significant unobservable inputs Increases Decreases Increases Decreases

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Discount rate used

(+/- 5%) 106   (97) 76   (70)

Default provision used

(+/- 5%) 94   (94) 68   (68)

Waiver provision rate used

(+/- 5%) 68   (68) 49   (49)

8. Finance Expenses

Note MAR 2023 MAR 2022

$'000 $'000

Interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (715) (263)

Interest expense on lease liabilities 17 (310) (189)

Other (66) (237)

Finance Expenses (1,090) (689)

9. Key operating expenses

Key operating expenses includes the following: Note MAR 2023 MAR 2022

$'000 $'000

Audit fees (104) (87)

Depreciation - property, plant and equipment 27 (211) (204)

Depreciation - right-of-use assets 17 (1,924) (1,574)

Employee benefit expenses - excluding direct wages included in cost of sale

Wages and salaries, Including kiwisaver contributions (2,673) (2,620)

Expenses related to restructuring business 3 (977)  -

Expenses related to reassignment of leases  -   (200)

Profit or loss Other comprehensive income
(net of tax)

3 The business incurred non-recurring restructuring costs of $0.98m associated with significant changes at board and management
level during the year.

21

10. Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders of the Group by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares on issue during the year, excluding shares held as treasury stock.

Diluted earnings per share assumes conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares in determining the denominator.